MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Снар. 465.

Object of the association.

May hold personal property not exceeding \$30,000.
By-laws.

Sect. 2. The sole object of the association hereby incorporated, shall be to afford relief to such of their members as may at any time receive injury in the discharge of their duties as members of the Portland Fire Department, or to their families in the event of their decease; and for this purpose the said association may receive and hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding at any one time thirty thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. The constitution or rules by which the affairs and proceedings of the said association are now governed and directed, so far as the same are not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, shall be and continue to be the by-laws of the corporation hereby constituted, until the same, or any of them shall be changed by the act of said corporation.

Mode of accepting this act.

SECT. 4. This act may be accepted by vote of the majority of the members present at any meeting of the voluntary association aforesaid, regularly called according to their constitution, and for the purpose of authorizing such acceptance. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 30, 1852.]

Chapter 465.

An act to incorporate the Calais Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 1. John McAllister, William Todd, junior, Benjamin Young, Edward A. Barnard, William Deming and James S. Hall, and their associates and successors, be and they are hereby made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Calais Steamboat Company, subject to the liabilities and requirements of an act of the thirty-first congress of the United States, entitled "an act to limit the liability of ship owners and for other purposes," and by that name may hold real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars for the purpose of carrying on the business of steam navigation; and the said corporation shall have power to sell their property or any part thereof at pleasure; and to make by-laws and regulations not repugnant to the laws of the state.

Officers.

SECT. 2. There shall be nine directors, and such other officers as the said company may determine, to be chosen annually.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called

by any two of the persons named in the first section of this act, Chap. 466. by giving two weeks notice of the time and place and objects of the meeting, by publishing the same in the Calais Advertiser printed at Calais.

Sect. 4. This act to take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 31, 1852.]

Chapter 466.

An act to incorporate the Cumberland Brick Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John Dow, Alvah Libby, William Parker, Elisha Corporators. Trowbridge and George Worcester, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Cumberland Brick Manufacturing Company, Corporate with all the powers and privileges necessary to effect the obiects of their association; and subject to such duties, liabilities Powers and and exemptions as are or may be provided by the general laws of this state in the case of manufacturing corporations.

privileges.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not be Capital stock.

thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of five hundred dollars each. SECT. 3. The management of the affairs of the said corpo- Affairs of the ration, and all expenditures made for purposes of this associa- company, how managed. tion, shall be directed by a board of directors, to be chosen

less than twenty-five thousand dollars, nor more than fifty

annually, of such number as may be prescribed by the by-laws of the corporation.

Sect. 2.

SECT. 4. The accounts of the corporation shall be kept by a treasurer, who shall be chosen by the directors, and he shall be sworn to make and keep true and distinct accounts of all expenditures authorized by the directors and paid by him from the funds of the corporation; and shall give such bonds as the directors may require, which bond shall be deposited with the president.

Accounts, how kept, &c.

[Approved February 2, 1852.]